

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ANGEL SOTO,

Petitioner,

v.

UNKNOWN SWEETMAN, ADOC Sgt.
at SMU II Browning Unit; et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Stephen J. van Stempvoort
Counsel of Record
MILLER JOHNSON
45 Monroe Avenue SW, Suite 1100
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
vanstempvoorts@millerjohnson.com
(616) 831-1765
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	5
I. The Ninth Circuit’s holding conflicts with the First, Third, Seventh, District of Columbia, and Federal Circuits, which have held that, if administrative exhaustion is mandatory, then the plaintiff’s claim does not accrue until completion of mandatory exhaustion.....	5
II. The Ninth Circuit’s analysis is demonstrably incorrect.....	7
III. The issues presented are important and recurring	13
IV. This case is an excellent vehicle for resolving the split of authority on this issue.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	15
Appendix A — Ninth Circuit opinion affirming the district court	1a
Appendix B — District court’s opinion and judgment.....	28a
Appendix C — Ninth Circuit order denying petition for rehearing	35a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Aplin v. Oregon Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 6:17-CV-01222-MO, 2018 WL 2144348 (D. Or. May 8, 2018)	14
<i>Bay Area Laundry & Dry Cleaning Pension Trust Fund v. Ferbar Corp.</i> , 522 U.S. 192 (1997)	8
<i>Brown v. Morgan</i> , 209 F.3d 595 (6th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Brown v. Valoff</i> , 422 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Crown Coat Front Co. v. United States</i> , 386 U.S. 503 (1967)	6, 8, 12, 14
<i>Dalton v. Southwest Marine</i> , 120 F.3d 1249 (Fed. Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Harris v. Hegmann</i> , 198 F.3d 153 (5th Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Johnson v. Rivera</i> , 272 F.3d 519 (7th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Martinez v. United States</i> , 333 F.3d 1295 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Ortiz v. Sec’y of Def.</i> , 41 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	6
<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002)	10
<i>Reed-Bey v. Pramstaller</i> , 603 F.3d 322 (6th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Reyes v. Smith</i> , 810 F.3d 654 (9th Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Ridgewood Bd. of Educ. v. N.E. for M.E.</i> , 172 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 1999)	6

<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016)	3, 10
<i>Sherar v. Harless</i> , 561 F.2d 791 (9th Cir. 1977)	7
<i>Spannaus v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 824 F.2d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	5, 6, 8
<i>Trafalgar Capital Assocs., Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 159 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>United States Dep’t of Labor v. Old Ben Coal Co.</i> , 676 F.2d 259 (7th Cir. 1982)	6
<i>United States v. Meyer</i> , 808 F.2d 912 (1st Cir. 1987).....	6
<i>United States v. Odum</i> , 878 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2017)	1
<i>United States v. Suntip Co.</i> , 82 F.3d 1468 (9th Cir. 1996)	7
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007)	5, 8, 10, 12, 14
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006)	11, 12

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	3, 4, 9, 12
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a).....	i, 1, 3, 8, 15

Other Authorities

Administrative Office of the United States Courts, <i>Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics 2017</i> , http://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/data_tables/fjcs_c2_0331.2017.pdf	14
